SCH4C60S
Jan 2009. Rev. 0 1/5
Copyright @WinSemi Semiconductor Co.,Ltd.,All rights reserved.
SiliconSiliconSiliconSilicon ControlledControlledControlledControlled RectifiersRectifiersRectifiersRectifiers
FeaturesFeaturesFeaturesFeatures
◆ Repetitive Peak Off-State Voltage : 600V
◆ R.M.S On-State Current ( IT(RMS)= 4 A )
◆ Low On-State Voltage (1.6V(Typ.) @ ITM)
GeneralGeneralGeneralGeneral DescriptionDescriptionDescriptionDescription
Sensitive gate triggering SCR is suitable for the application
where requiring high bidirectional blocking voltage capability
and also suitable for over voltage protection ,motor control circuit
in power tool, inrush current limit circuit and heating control
system.
AbsoluteAbsoluteAbsoluteAbsolute MaximumMaximumMaximumMaximum RatingsRatingsRatingsRatings (TJ= 25°C unless otherwise specified)
Thermal Characteristics
Symbol ConditionParameter Condition Ratingsngsngsngs UnitsUnitsUnitsUnits
VDRM Repetitive Peak Off-State Voltage 600 V
IT(AV)
Average On-State Current(180°
Conduction Angle)
Ti =60 °C 1.35 ATamb=25 °C 0.9
IT(RMS)
R.M.S On-State Current(180°
Conduction Angle)
Ti =60 °C 4 ATamb=25 °C 1.35
ITSM Surge On-State Current
1/2 Cycle, 60Hz, Sine
Wave
Non-Repetitive
33 A
I2t I2t for Fusing t =10ms 4.5 A2s
di/dt Critical rate of rise of on-state current F=60Hz,Tj=125 °C 50 A/㎲
PGM Forward Peak Gate Power Dissipation 0.5 W
PG(AV)
Forward Average Gate Power
Dissipation Tj=125 °C 0.2 W
IFGM Forward Peak Gate Current 1.2A A
TJ Operating Junction Temperature -40-125 °C °C
TSTG Storage Temperature -40-150 °C °C
SymbolSymbolSymbolSymbol ParameterParameterParameterParameter ValueValueValueValue UnitsUnitsUnitsUnits
RθJc Thermal Resistance Junction to Case(DC) 15 ℃/W
RθJA Thermal Resistance Junction to Ambient(DC) 100 ℃/W
G
A ▼ K
TO202-3
SCH4C60S
2/5
ElectricalElectricalElectricalElectrical CharacteristicsCharacteristicsCharacteristicsCharacteristics (TC=25℃ unless otherwise noted)
Note:Note:Note:Note:
1. Pulse Width = 1.0 ms , Duty cycle ≤ 1%
2. RGK Current not Included in measurement
SymbolSymbolSymbolSymbol ParameterParameterParameterParameter TestTestTestTest ConditionsConditionsConditionsConditions
ValueValueValueValue
UnitsUnitsUnitsUnits
MinMinMinMin TypTypTypTyp MaxMaxMaxMax
IDRM Repetitive Peak Off-State Current VAK=VDRM RGK=1KΩ
- - 5 μA
- - 1 mA
VTM Peak On-State Voltage (1) ITM=8A, tp=380㎲ - - 1.8 V
IGT Gate Trigger Current (2)
VD=12V,RL=140
20 - 50 μA
VGT Gate Trigger Voltage (2) - - 0.8 V
VGD Non-Trigger Gate Voltage (1) VD=12V,RL=3.3KΩ, RGK=1 KΩ 0.1 V
dv/dt Critical Rate of Rise Off-State Voltage VD=67%VDRM, RGK=1 KΩ 15 - - V/㎲
IH Holding Current IT=50mA, RGK=1 KΩ - - 5 mA
IL Latching Current IT=1mA, RGK=1 KΩ 6 - - mA
Rd Dynamic resistance Tj=125°C - - 100 mΩ
SCH4C60S
3/5
Fig.Fig.Fig.Fig. 1111 IIIIT(AV)T(AV)T(AV)T(AV)((((DCDCDCDC)))) vsvsvsvs leadleadleadlead TemperatureTemperatureTemperatureTemperature Fig.Fig.Fig.Fig. 2222 PPPPD(AV)D(AV)D(AV)D(AV) VSVSVSVS IIIIT(AV)T(AV)T(AV)T(AV)
Fig.Fig.Fig.Fig. 3333 IIIIGTGTGTGT,I,I,I,IHHHH,I,I,I,ILLLL TemperatureTemperatureTemperatureTemperature CharacteristicsCharacteristicsCharacteristicsCharacteristics Fig.Fig.Fig.Fig. 4444 IIIITSMTSMTSMTSM VSVSVSVS NumberNumberNumberNumber oofoofoofoof cyclescyclescyclescycles
Fig.5Fig.5Fig.5Fig.5 dv/dtdv/dtdv/dtdv/dt VSVSVSVS RRRRGKGKGKGK Fig.6Fig.6Fig.6Fig.6 dv/dtdv/dtdv/dtdv/dt VSVSVSVS CCCCGKGKGKGK
SCH4C60S
4/5
Fig.Fig.Fig.Fig.7777 On-stateOn-stateOn-stateOn-state CharacteristicsCharacteristicsCharacteristicsCharacteristics Fig.8Fig.8Fig.8Fig.8 RRRRθθθθJJJJAAAAVSVSVSVS PulsePulsePulsePulse durationdurationdurationduration
SCH4C60S
5/5
TO-202-3(TO-202-3(TO-202-3(TO-202-3(plasticsplasticsplasticsplastics)))) PackagePackagePackagePackage DimensionDimensionDimensionDimension
DIMDIMDIMDIM mmmmmmmm InchInchInchInch
MinMinMinMin TypeTypeTypeType MaxMaxMaxMax MinMinMinMin TypeTypeTypeType MaxMaxMaxMax
AAAA 10.110.110.110.1 0.3980.3980.3980.398
CCCC 7.37.37.37.3 0.2870.2870.2870.287
DDDD 10.510.510.510.5 0.4130.4130.4130.413
FFFF 1.51.51.51.5 0.590.590.590.59
HHHH 0.510.510.510.51 0.0200.0200.0200.020
JJJJ 1.51.51.51.5 0.0590.0590.0590.059
MMMM 4.54.54.54.5 0.1770.1770.1770.177
NNNN 5.35.35.35.3 0.2090.2090.2090.209
N1N1N1N1 2.542.542.542.54 0.1000.1000.1000.100
OOOO 1.41.41.41.4 0.0550.0550.0550.055
PPPP 0.70.70.70.7 0.0280.0280.0280.028